

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TEXACO INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FOUAD N. DAGHER, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

SHELL OIL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FOUAD N. DAGHER, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

DANIEL R. SHULMAN
Counsel of Record
GREGORY MERZ
GRAY, PLANT, MOOTY,
MOOTY & BENNETT, P.A.
500 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 632-3335

JOSEPH M. ALIOTO
ALIOTO LAW FIRM
555 California Street
Suite 3160
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 434-8900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
1. Overview	2
2. Formation of “The Alliance”	4
3. Shell and Texaco Control of The Alliance.....	7
4. Fixing the Price of the Shell and Texaco Brands.....	7
5. The Court of Appeals’ Decision	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. This Is an Appeal From Summary Judgment, in Which Respondents Are Entitled to Have the Evidence Viewed in the Light Most Favor- able to Them	17
II. The Illegality of Petitioners’ Price Fixing Is Plain Beyond Peradventure	18
III. <i>Copperweld</i> Should Not Be Extended to Joint Ventures	22
A. No protected status for joint ventures.....	23
B. Absence of evidentiary support.....	24
C. Absence of legal authority to extend <i>Cop- perweld</i>	27
D. Against sound public policy	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. It Is Incorrect to Argue That Fixing the Price of the Shell and Texaco Brands Could Not Have Restrained Competition, Because Competition Between Shell and Texaco Had Already Ended.....	31
A. Errors of fact.....	32
B. Errors of law	33
V. The Court of Appeals Properly Followed and Applied the Precedents of This and Other Courts in Analyzing the Pricing Restraint Imposed by Shell and Texaco on The Alliance, and in Treating the Restraint as a <i>Per Se</i> Violation of Section 1.....	38
A. Analysis of pricing restraints by joint ventures	38
B. Application of the <i>per se</i> or “quick look” rule	41
VI. The Decision of the Court of Appeals, if Affirmed, Will in No Way Impede the Lawful Activities of Joint Ventures.....	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Advanced Health-Care Servs., Inc. v. Radford Community Hosp.</i> , 910 F.2d 139 (4th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>American Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	30
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	17
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	15, 16, 23, 24, 28, 29, 33, 34, 41
<i>Augusta News Co. v. Hudson News Co.</i> , 269 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	15, 16, 23, 28, 34, 35, 36, 42, 48
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1125 (C.D. Cal. 1988), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 872 F.2d 837 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>rev’d</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	46
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	16, 23, 28, 35, 44, 45
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	33
<i>Centennial School Dist. v. Independence Blue Cross</i> , 1994 WL 62016 (unpublished) (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	27
<i>Citizen Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969)	1, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 29, 31, 33, 34, 41, 42, 47
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	22
<i>City of Mt. Pleasant, Iowa v. Associated Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1988)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	10, 17, 26
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) ...	14, 15, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 37
<i>Dagher v. Saudi Refining, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2957 (2005), 125 S. Ct. 2958 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	17, 23, 35
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, LLC</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Bd. of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 940 (2003)	27, 38, 40, 48
<i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 121 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1997).....	46
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.D.C. 2001).....	46
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	15, 16, 20, 23, 24, 29, 35, 37, 43
<i>FTC v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967).....	46
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997).....	46
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	33
<i>FTC v. Swedish Match</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000).....	46
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>General Leaseways, Inc. v. Nat’l Truck Leasing Ass’n</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984).....	38, 39, 48
<i>Healthamerica Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Susquehanna Health Sys.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 423 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	27
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 822 (1998).....	38, 39
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	17
<i>McNeil v. National Football League</i> , 790 F. Supp. 871 (D. Minn. 1992).....	27
<i>Metropolitan Intercollegiate Basketball Ass’n v. NCAA</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	27
<i>National Bancard Corp. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>National Soc’y of Prof. Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	35, 43, 48
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	15, 16, 20, 23, 28, 29, 35, 36, 42, 43, 44
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	33
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	38
<i>In re Polygram Holding, Inc.</i> , Docket No. 9298 (FTC), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/2003/07/polygramopinion.pdf , pp. 10, 54-58, <i>aff’d</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. National Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987).....	38, 39
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	30, 46
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1033 (1987)	27, 38
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	22
<i>Sullivan v. National Football League</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1190 (1995).....	27
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 593 (1951)	15, 16, 23, 24, 28, 29, 33, 41
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898), <i>modified and aff’d</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899).....	16, 17, 38
<i>United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Cntr.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	46
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967).....	15, 16, 23, 41
<i>United States v. Socony Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	24, 33, 34, 45
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	15, 16, 23, 33, 41, 48
<i>United States v. United Tote, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Del. 1991).....	46
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES AND STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §§ 1801-04	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> , Issued by the Federal Trade Commission and the U.S. Department of Justice, April 2000	30
Bruce D. Sokler, Yee Wa Chin & Katherine E. Walsh, <i>A Consideration of Dagher and the Antitrust Standard for Joint Ventures</i> , 1 NYU Journal of Law and Business 307 (2004).....	40
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>XI Antitrust Law</i> , ¶ 1908b (2d ed. 2005).....	39, 40
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>XI Antitrust Law</i> , ¶ 1908g (2d ed. 2005).....	40
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>XI Antitrust Law</i> , ¶ 1911 (2d ed. 2005).....	20
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>XIII Antitrust Law</i> , ¶ 2101 (2d ed. 2005).....	29
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>XIII Antitrust Law</i> , ¶ 2103 (2d ed. 2005).....	48
